
8 December 2017 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee/18.12.17 

 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Ian Gourlay   
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474403 
 Email. ian.gourlay@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Terry Hone (Chairman), Councillor Simon Harwood 
(Vice-Chairman), Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor John Bishop, Councillor Jim McNally, Councillor 
Deepak Sangha and Councillor Terry Tyler. 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Clare Billing, Councillor John Booth, Councillor Nicola Harris and Councillor 
Steve Jarvis. 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
David Miley 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 20 November 2017.  

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  
Members declaring a Declarable Interest which requires they leave the room 
under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, can speak on the item, but 
must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. At the time of 
preparing the agenda no requests to speak had been received.  
Any public participation received within the agreed time scale will be notified 
to Members as soon as is practicable. 

 

   
6.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

AGAINST THE 2017/18 AUDIT PLAN 
REPORT OF THE SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT 
MANAGER 
To consider an update on the progress of the Shared Internal Audit Services 
(SIAS) against the 2017/18 Audit Plan. 

(Pages 5 
- 26) 

   
7.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 
To consider a Risk Management Update and the revised Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy and Policy documents. 

(Pages 
27 - 74) 

  
 

 



 

8.   DRAFT BUDGET 2018/2019 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, POLICY AND 
GOVERNANCE 
To consider the Draft Budget 2018/2019. 

(Pages 
75 - 114) 

   
9.   FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

Introduced by the Chairman. 
 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Terry Hone (Chairman), Simon Harwood (Vice-

Chairman)(from 7.38pm)), Ian Albert, Clare Billing (substitute)(from 
7.35pm), John Bishop and Terry Tyler. 

 
In Attendance:  

 Ian Couper (Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management), 
Antonio Ciampa (Accountancy Manager) and Ian Gourlay (Committee 
and Member Services Manager). 
Kay Storey – Manager (Govt. & Public Sector), Ernst & Young. 

 
Also Present:  
 1 member of the public. 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Jim McNally and Deepak 
Sangha.  Councillor Clare Billing was substituting for Councillor Sangha.  
 

39 MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee held on 
21 September 2017 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

40 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other item of business tabled. 
 

41 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded; and 

 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 

Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
 

42 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

43 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
 
The Manager (Govt. & Public Sector), Ernst and Young, presented the Annual Audit Letter for 
2016/17, as required by the National Audit Office Audit Code of Practice. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 20th November, 2017  

The Manager (Govt. & Public Sector) referred to the Executive Summary in the document and 
reminded Members that Ernst & Young had issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council’s Financial Statements and had determined that the Council had in place proper 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.  There had been no 
requirement for Ernst & Young to exercise any of the other statutory powers and duties. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To communicate to Members the key issues arising from Ernst 
and Young’s audit work for 2016/17. 
 

44 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING  
 
The Manager (Govt. & Public Sector), Ernst and Young, presented the latest Local 
Government Audit Briefing paper.  This was produced by Ernst & Young on a quarterly basis 
for the sectors they served, namely Local Government, Health, Police and Fire Authorities. 
  
The Manager (Govt. & Public Sector) advised that the paper was very much for Members’ 
information, but that there were a number of questions at the end of the document which Audit 
Committee Members may wish to consider they needed to raise them with officers. 

 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the questions in the document referred to by the 
Manager (Govt. and Public Sector). 

 
In response to Members’ highlighting of some of the questions, the Head of Finance, 
Performance and Asset Management stated that the Corporate Human Resources Manager 
was part of the Senior Management Team and hence her post was viewed as a senior 
position in the Authority; any reports regarding commercialisation would be channelled 
through either the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee or Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and 
that work on the Housing Company Business Case was ongoing at the present time; and the 
Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) quarterly progress report to the next meeting would 
include income generation and commercialisation audit updates. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the latest Local Government Audit Committee Briefing paper be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to comment on the latest Local 
Government Audit Committee Briefing paper. 
 

45 SECOND QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING 2017/18  
 
The Accountancy Manager presented the report of the Head of Finance, Performance and 
Asset Management in respect of the Second Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18, 
and advised that the report was before this Committee for consideration prior to presentation 
to Cabinet on 21 November 2017. 
 
The Accountancy Manager advised that the forecast budget variance was a decrease of 
£131,000 on the net working budget of £17.230M for 2017/18, with an ongoing impact in 
future years of a £13,000 budget increase.  He referred to Table 2 of the report and 
highlighted the major variances, namely the £200,000 increased income projection for 
Housing Benefit overpayments and the £100,000 reduction in projected income from car 
parking fees. 

 
The Accountancy Manager commented that the there was a forecast underachievement of 
£115,000 on the £929,000 worth of agreed efficiencies for 2017/18, as set out in Paragraph 
8.3 of the report.  The progress of items carried forward from 2016/17 were summarised in 
Paragraph 8.4 of the report. 

 

Page 2



Monday, 20th November, 2017  

The Accountancy Manager explained that Table 3 in the report showed that three corporate 
financial health indicators were at green status, with the exception at red status being car 
parking fees.  Table 4 showed the forecast General Fund impact and Table 5 indicated that 
the remaining allowance for known financial risks was £493,000. 

 
In response to queries raised by Members, the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset 
Management undertook to provide the Committee with further information on the cost of legal 
counsel advice in relation to a judicial review and the rationale for the post of Economic 
Development Officer becoming a shared resource between NHDC and East Hertfordshire 
District Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Second First Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring report 2017/18 be 
noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the First Quarter Revenue Monitoring report 2017/18. 
 

46 SECOND QUARTER CAPITAL MONITORING 2017/18  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report in respect of 
the Second Quarter Capital Programme Monitoring 2017/18, and advised that the report was 
for consideration prior to presentation to Cabinet on 21 November 2017. 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the forecast capital 
spend in 2017/18 was £14.520Million, a net increase on the working estimate of £304,000.  
He referred to the major scheme timetable revisions set out in Table 2 of the report, including 
the John Barker Place development and various property improvements.  Table 3 showed the 
changes to Capital schemes commencing in 2017/18, including the purchase of new cardio 
and resistance equipment for the Hitchin and Royston leisure facilities, as approved by the 
Council in August 2017. 

 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset 
Management undertook to provide the Committee with clarification of the 
expenditure/repayment arrangements for the aforementioned cardio and resistance equipment 
and a breakdown of the £67,000 of Section 106 funds that had been released for community 
schemes. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Second Quarter Capital Programme Monitoring report 2017/18 be 
noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the Second Quarter Capital Monitoring report 2017/18. 
 

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER 2017/18  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report in respect of 
the Second Quarter Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18, and advised that the report 
was for consideration prior to presentation to Cabinet on 21 November 2017. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the current forecast 
was that the amount of investment interest expected to be generated during the year was 
£0.320Million.  This was a decrease of £7,000 on the figure reported at first quarter. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management referred to the recent small 
increase in the Bank of England base interest rate, but commented that this had been 
anticipated by the Market, and hence there was unlikely to be any increase in borrowing rates 
in the near future. 

 

Page 3



Monday, 20th November, 2017  

RESOLVED:  That the Second Quarter Treasury Management report 2017/18 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the Second Quarter Treasury Management Monitoring report 2017/18. 
 

48 UPDATED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report seeking 
consideration of proposed updated Financial Regulations, prior to recommendation to Council 
for adoption. 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the Financial 
Regulations had been updated to: 
 

 Reflect changes to the staffing structure, including the retirement of the Strategic Director 
for Finance, Policy and Governance; 

 Make them shorter an easier to find information; and 

 Incorporate other minor updates. 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management stated that Section 8 of the report 
summarised the changes.  There were two changes to the reporting of revenue budget 
variances.  The previous version required that variances (overspends and underspends) that 
were greater than 5% of budget or £25,000 were reported to Cabinet.  Given that there were 
some budgets which were quite low in value (especially where they were a combination of 
expenditure and income) this could require some very low variances to be reported.  The new 
version proposed that the variance had to be greater than 5% and £25,000.  This meant that 
variances on larger budgets would not get reported until they became very high (e.g. 5% of a 
£4M budget would be £200,000). However, the Regulations further stated that the Chief 
Finance Officer would determine whether or not to report any variances that did not meet the 
value criteria.  
 
It was noted that the second change related to the first quarter revenue budget monitoring.  
From now on, the financial accounts needed to be approved by Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee by the end of July each year.  To avoid having an additional meeting of the 
Committee, it was proposed that this meeting would also review the first quarter finance 
reports.  To meet the deadlines for this meeting, it may be necessary for the first quarter 
revenue monitor to be based on the first two months, updated for significant changes that had 
occurred during month 3. 
 
The Committee was supportive of the updated Financial regulations as drafted. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:  That the proposed updated Financial Regulations, as 
attached at Appendix A to the report, be adopted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To reflect changes to the staffing structure, to make the 
regulations more concise with easier to find information, and to incorporate other minor 
updates.. 
 

49 FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Chairman requested that should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items at 
future meetings would the please advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk.
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13pm. 

Chairman  
 

Page 4



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
18 DECEMBER 2017 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 

6 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (SIAS) - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2017 - 2018 AUDIT PLAN 
 
REPORT OF THE SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT MANAGER 
 
The above report is presented on the following pages. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) 
 

THIS PAGE IS BLANK 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

North Herts District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

18 December 2017 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 1 December 2017, 

 Note the proposed amendments to the 
2017/18 Annual Audit Plan, and 

 Note the imple
[...]
have been made as a consequence 

of the work undertaken in the audits detailed in paragraph 2.2 above. 
 
2.7 The standard template schedule attached at Appendix B shows the 

implementation status of previously agreed high priority audit 
recommendations.  

 

Page 10



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) Page 4 

Proposed Amendments to the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan 
 

2.8 No new audits have been added or existing audits deleted from the 
2017/18 Audit Plan since the last meeting of FAR.  

 
Small changes have been made to the budgets for a number of audits 
as agreed with the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset 
Management. The changes have been made to reflect adjustments to 
the scope of these audits from that originally agreed. Full details can be 
provided if required. 

 
Performance Management 

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 
   
2.9 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 

progress against the projects in the audit plan, we have provided an 
overall progress update in the table below.  In addition, we have 
agreed formal start dates with management and have allocated 
resources accordingly; details can be found in Appendix C. This is 
designed to facilitate audit plan delivery throughout the year. 

 

Completed - Draft or Final report has been issued (12) 

Confidence level in completion of this work – Full  

Use of Consultants (16/17) 
Hitchin Town Hall & Museum 
Operation 

Careline (16/17) Joint Review – PREVENT (16/17) 

RPR Process (16/17) 
 

Review of FAR 

Office Accommodation Project DFG Capital Grant Certification 

Income Generation SOCA Fraud Checklist 

Business Improvement 
Districts (BIDs) 

Payroll 

 

Fieldwork currently being carried out or in Quality Review (11) 

Confidence level in completion of this work – Full 

Joint Review - Local Authority 
Trading (16/17) 

Taxi Licensing 

Tree Strategy & Management 
Hitchin Town Hall & Museum Project 
(16/17) 

Northgate Contracts General Ledger 

Member Train
[...]
ion 8.2. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes that there are no changes to the Corporate risks for the        

Quarter. 
 
2.2   That the Committee notes and refers the changes in the Risk & Opportunities 

Management Strategy (Appendix A) and Policy (Appendix B) documents to Cabinet. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The responsibility for ensuring the management of the risks is that of Cabinet.  
 
3.2 This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation 

of risk management. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options that are applicable 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with SMT and the Risk Management Group (this 

includes Councillor Julian Cunningham as Risk Management Member ’champion’) and 
these recommendations were supported.  Lead Officers discuss these risks with the 
relevant Executive Member. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) 

 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 At the September meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee it was noted that 

there were no proposed changes to the Corporate risks for the Quarter. 
  

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 Corporate Risks 
 
8.1.1 The Corporate Risks summarised in Table 1 have been reviewed and agreed by SMT.   

Members are able to view the current risk descriptions on Petana (was Covalent), the 
Council’s performance and risk management software.   
 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

3 
High 

4 7 

 Income Generation 
Projects 

 Sustainable 
Development (2 x Sub 
Risks) 

9 

 Local Plan 

 Managing the 
Council’s Finances 

 North Hertfordshire 
Museum and Hitchin 
Town Hall Project 

2 
Medium 

2 5 

 Increased 
Homelessness and 
Use of B&B 

 Office 
Accommodation  

 Workforce Planning 

8 

 Cyber Risks 

 Waste and Street 
Cleansing Contract 
Renewal (8 x Sub 
Risks) 

1 
Low 

1 3 6 

  1 
Low 

2 
Medium 

3 
High 

  Impact 

 
8.1.2 Although a number of risks were reviewed by Officers and the Risk Management 

Group, there are no proposed changes to the Corporate risks in this update. 
  

Page 28



FAR COMMITTEE (18.12.17) 

 

8.2 Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy and Policy 
 
8.2.1 The Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy has been reviewed and is attached as 

Appendix A (tracked changes version) and Appendix B (new clean version). The main 
changes are: 

 

 Section 2 of the Strategy (Objectives) has been updated in line with the revised 
Local Code of Corporate Governance, published as part of the Annual Governance 
Statement, which includes risk management as one of the seven key principles.  

 Section 4 (Assessing Risks & Opportunities ) has been updated in order to simplify 
the classifications for “Likelihood”, provided as guidance to Officers when making 
decisions on how to assess the level of risk. 

o Low likelihood description amended to “Unlikely in the next 12 months.” 
o Medium likelihood description amended to “Possible in the next 12 months.” 
o High likelihood description amended to “Likely in the next 12 months.” 

 Section 6.13– wording has been updated to align with the Finance Audit & Risk 
Committee terms of reference. 

 Section 6.14 currently states that the Risk Management Policy is referred to 
Council. It is proposed that this is deleted, as only the Annual Report is referred on 
from Cabinet. 

 Section 7.14 and 7.15 updated to reflect that Cabinet approves the Risk & 
Opportunities Management Policy Statement, and not Full Council. 

 Other changes are minor wording changes, along with updated references to the 
change from Covalent to Pentana Performance, and updates to the timetable. 

 
8.2.2  The Risk & Opportunities Management policy has been reviewed and contains only 

minor wording chan

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Terry Hone (Chairman), Councillor Simon 

Harwood (Vice-Chairman), Ian Albert and John Booth (substitute). 
 
In Attendance:  

 Ian Couper (Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management), 
Chris Wood (Audit Manager - Shared Internal Audit Services), Mark 
Chalkley (Client Audit Manager - Shared Internal Audit Services) and Ian 
Gourlay (Committee and Member Services Manager) 

 
Also Present:  
  
 

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors John Bishop, Jim McNally and 
Terry Tyler.  Councillor John Booth was substituting for Councillor Bishop. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 20 November 2017 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

52 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no notification of other business. 
 

53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded; and 

 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 

Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
 

54 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

55 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST THE 
2017/18 AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Audit Manager (SIAS) introduced the recently appointed Client Audit Manager (Mark 
Chalkley) who would in be the SIAS contact going forward for NHDC internal audit matters.  
The Chairman welcomed Mark to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 



Monday, 18th December, 2017  

The Client Audit Manager (SIAS) presented an update report on progress against the 2017/18 
Audit Plan. 
 
The Client Audit Manager advised that, since the preparation of the report, SIAS had delivered 
60% of planned audit days (229 days in total), and had issued a further five draft audit reports. 
 
The Client Audit Manager drew attention to the two medium priority recommendations arising 
from the Office Accommodation Project audit summarised in Paragraph 2.3.  He commented 
no new high priority recommendations had been made since the last meeting, and that the two 
high priority recommendations set out in the report had been implemented and would 
therefore be removed from the next update report.  A number of small changes had been 
made to the budgets of a number of audits to reflect adjustments to the scope of those audits. 
 
In terms of planned projects, the Client Audit Manager reported that SIAS had now achieved 
14 out of 36 (39%).  He explained that the Tree Strategy & Management  and Taxi Licensing 
audits had moved to draft report stage.  The Telephony Review audit was expected to reach 
draft report stage in the near future.  The General ledger, Debtors and Creditors audits had 
been moved to February/March 2018 as a result of the planned Integra 2 upgrade. 
 
The Client Audit Manager referred to Appendix D to the report, which set out the current 
approach in respect of the definition of High, Medium and Merits Attention audit 
recommendations, as requested by the Committee at its meeting held in September 2017. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that the two Medium priority 
recommendations with regard to the Office Accommodation Project audit had been 
implemented. 
 
At the Chairman’s request, the Client Audit Manager undertook to remove the information in 
the tables set out in Paragraph 2.9 of the report in respect of progress on Audit Plan Delivery, 
as this was a duplication of the same information set out in Appendix D of the report. 
 
The Chairman asked the Client Audit Manager to update the Committee on audit planning for 
2018/19.  The Client Audit Manager replied planning had started, and that he and the Head of 
Finance, Performance and Asset Management had conducted some preliminary discussions.  
The Client Audit Manager would be attending the NHDC Senior Management Team meeting 
in January 2018, following which he would meet with each Head of Service individually to 
identify a long list of potential audits.  He and the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset 
Management would then meet to the review the list and refine it to focus the audit workload on 
the key financial risks faced by the Council, all leading to the finalised Audit Plan for 2018/19 
being presented to the Committee at its March 2018 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 1 December 2017 be noted; 

 
(2) That the proposed amendments to the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan be noted; and 
 
(3) That the implementation status of high priority recommendations be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to review, comment and challenge the 
current status of the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

56 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report which 
provided an update on Risk Management.  The report also detailed changes to the Council’s 
Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy and Policy. 
 



Monday, 18th December, 2017  

The Chairman stated that Recommendation 2.2 of the report should be amended so that the 
Cabinet would be requested to approve the Risk and Opportunities Strategy set out at 
Appendix B (not A) and the Policy at Appendix D (not B). 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the Risks 
summarised in Table 1 of the report had been reviewed by the Risk Management Group and 
agreed by Senior Management Team.  Members were able to view the current risk 
descriptions on Petana (was Covalent), the Council’s performance and risk management 
software.  There had been no changes to the assessment of the current “Corporate” risks. 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management outlined the major changes to the 
Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy, as set out in Paragraph 8.2.1 of the report.  He 
drew particular attention to the revised Section 4 of the Strategy (Assessing Risks and 
Opportunities), which had been updated in order to simplify the classifications for the 
“Likelihood” of risks.  The Risk and Opportunities Management Policy had also been reviewed 
and contained only minor wording changes. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management 
explained why there had been no changes to the status of some of the Corporate risks for the 
past Quarter. 
    
RESOLVED:  That it be noted that there were no changes to the Corporate risks for the 
Quarter. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  That the revised Risk & Opportunities Management 
Strategy (Appendix B to the report) and Policy (Appendix D to the report) be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 
management. 
 

57 DRAFT BUDGET 2018/2019  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report in respect of 
the Draft Budget for 2018/19, and advised that the report was for consideration prior to 
presentation to Cabinet on 19 December 2017. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement had yet to be announced, but was expected during the week 
commencing 18 December 2017.  The Settlement would be definitely containing an 
announcement on Business Rates Pilot schemes.  He felt that there would also be an 
announcement on New Homes Bonus. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management referred to the list of specific 
Government Grants set out in Table 2 of the report.  If there were any changes to those 
Grants then any shortfall would need to be financed through the General Fund. 

 
In respect of Council Tax and Business rates set out in Section 8.2 of the report, the Head of 
Finance, Performance and Asset Management reiterated that the estimates in that Section 
were underpinned by a number of assumptions. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management advised that the Council was 
expected to still be able to raise Council Tax by £5 for 2018/19 and that the Cabinet would be 
requested to recommend an appropriate increase to Council, in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  It was also expected that the Council Tax Base would increase by 1% per 
year. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management drew attention to the Council’s 
specific reserves set out in Table 5 of the report.  He also referred to Paragraph 8.3.3 of the 



Monday, 18th December, 2017  

report, which detailed the provisions required to be set aside by the Council for future 
expected liabilities. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management commented that the Council’s 
General fund balance was required to be at a minimum level to allow for risks, both of a known 
and unknown nature.  Table 6 set out the headline figures for the Council’s known risks. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management refereed to the savings and 
investment proposals set out in Appendices B and C to the report.  Paragraph 8.4.3 contained 
a number of updates since the Member Budget Workshops held in November 2017. 

 
As a result of the Waste Contract savings, the Head of Finance, Performance and Asset 
Management explained that the Council was in a better financial position than originally 
anticipated.  There was a reduced need to deliver savings over the next two years, but 
towards the end of the current four year period there would still be the need to find at least 
£500,000 of further savings based on current forecasts.  These forecasts could be negatively 
impacted by changes in funding over that period. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management concluded by commenting that it 
was proposed that the Council’s Efficiency Sustainability Plan should not be updated at the 
present time for the reasons set out in Paragraph 8.6.1 of the report. 

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management answered a number of Members’ 
questions regarding the covering report. 
The Chairman took the Committee through the efficiency and investment proposals set out in 
Appendices B and C of the report, and a number of comments were made. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  That the following comments of the Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee be taken into consideration by the Cabinet during its deliberations on the Draft 
Budget for 2018/2019: 
 

 E9 – Cessation of Area Committee Grants – not totally supported, as the savings figure is 
shown for 2018/19 onwards, and yet no mechanism is in place to supersede the Area 
Committee Grants process; 

 E11 – Cease the provision of Christmas trees in Town Centres – further discussion 
should take place with Town Centre Managers with a view to the Town Centre 
Partnerships/BID organisations taking over this provision; 

 ECP12/NCP7/ECP13 – various items relating to or linked to the Lairage Car Park in 
Hitchin – in view of the relatively low level of use of this Car Park, consideration be given 
to the completion of the Parking Strategy before (and if) these items were implemented; 
and 

 General – the appendices should be revised at final draft Budget stage to group together 
the items under common or related themes, rather than being ordered by value. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION:  To provide an opportunity for the Committee to comment as 
appropriate on the Draft Budget for 2018/19. 
 

58 FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Chairman undertook to liaise with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the process for scrutinising and reviewing the emerging Parking Strategy. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 

 
Chairman  

 


